
GSM/Everard Pilot System
Customer customisation specification

Version 1.0
Release 1.0

(October 2002)

Interwage S.A.
Country Legislation Encoding (CLE)



Copyright c© 2002 Interwage SA



i

Table of Contents

1 Employee Folder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1.1 Employee’s banking account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
1.2 Personal details . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
1.3 evCivilNameFull . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

1.3.1 Main address . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
1.4 Contract and contractual information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
1.5 Pensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

1.5.1 StaffLink . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
1.5.2 MNOPF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
1.5.3 MNORP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
1.5.4 MNRPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
1.5.5 AVC1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
1.5.6 AVC2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

1.6 Payroll and worker information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

2 Company Folder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
2.1 Company bank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
2.2 Payroll setup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

3 Variable Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
3.1 Deductions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
3.2 Earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

4 Reference tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

5 Payroll Results . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
5.1 Earnings and compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
5.2 General and benefit deductions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

6 Payroll sequence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

7 Formulae and payroll items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
7.1 CalculateGrossPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
7.2 CalculateNIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
7.3 CalculateNetPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
7.4 CalculatePAYE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
7.5 CalculatePensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
7.6 CalculateStudentLoan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
7.7 CalculateTaxCredit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72



Data Index 89

Data Index

A
An error message should be displayed if an

attempt to enter category C

contracted-out contributions is made for

any pension scheme other than a

contracted-out salary related scheme

(COSR). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

C
CalculateGrossPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
CalculateNetPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
CalculateNIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
CalculatePAYE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
CalculatePensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
CalculateStudentLoan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
CalculateTaxCredit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
Categorisation of contributions . . . . . . . . . . . 45

D
Definition 1 - Adjusted earnings (e) . . . . . . . 47
Definition 2 - Adjusted upper earnings level

(u) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Definition 3 - Adjusted lower earnings level

(l) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Definition 4 - Adjusted earnings to date (E)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Definition 5 - Adjusted upper earnings level

to date (U) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Definition 6 - Adjusted lower earnings level

to date (L) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Director contracted-out contributions . . . . . 49
Director not contracted-out contribution . . 49
Director rebate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

E
EF.evPension1RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
EF.evPension1RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
EF.evPension2RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
EF.evPension2RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
EF.evPension3RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
EF.evPension3RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
EF.evPension4RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
EF.evPension4RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
EF.evPension5Additional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
EF.evPension6Additional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
Employee contracted-out rebate. . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Employee contribution calculation . . . . . . . . . 48
Employers Contracting Out Number (ECON) . . . . 43
Employer contracted-out contribution . . . . . . 48
Employer contracted-out contribution for

directors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

Employer contracted-out rebate. . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Employer not contracted-out contribution . . 48
Employer not contracted-out contributions for

directors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Employer rebate for directors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
evAccountAddress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAccountBank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAccountCity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAccountCountry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAccountHolder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAccountNumber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAccountPostCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAccountSortCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAccountState . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAccountTransitCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
evAdvance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evAdvanceCash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evBankAccountHolder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
evBankAccountNumber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
evBankAddress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
evBankBacsCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
evBankCity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
evBankCountry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
evBankPostCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
evBankSortCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
evBankState . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
evBonusLiner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
evBonusShare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
evCivilAddress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
evCivilAddressCity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
evCivilAddressCountry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
evCivilAddressPostCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
evCivilAddressState . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
evCivilAge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
evCivilBirthDate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
evCivilGender . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
evCivilNameFirst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
evCivilNameFull . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
evCivilNameInitials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
evCivilNameLast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
evCivilNameMiddle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
evCivilNameTitle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
evContractAccount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractCostCenter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractECON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractNICCategory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractNICCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractPayMethod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractPayPoint . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractShipCrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractShipFlag . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractShipOwner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractTaxCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
evContractTaxMethod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8



Data Index 90

evContractTaxRebatePending . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
evContractType . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
evCourtOrder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evDeductionOther . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evEarningOtherNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
evESPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evExpense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evExpensePhone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evLiquatedLeave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
evLiquatedLeaveNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
evLoanStudent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evPayBonusLiner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPayBonusLinerYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
evPayBonusShare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPayBonusShareYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
evPayEarningOtherNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPayEarningOtherNPYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
evPayExpense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPayExpenseYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
evPayGross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 39
evPayGrossNICs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 39
evPayGrossNICsYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
evPayGrossPAYE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 39
evPayGrossPAYEYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
evPayGrossPension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 39
evPayGrossPensionYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
evPayGrossYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
evPayLiquatedLeave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPayLiquatedLeaveNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPayNet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
evPayNetReturned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evPayNetYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
evPayNIContractedOut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
evPayNIContractedOutYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
evPayNIRebateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
evPayPILON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPayPilotage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPayPilotageYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
evPayRedundancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 54
evPayrollCompanyAddress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollCompanyCity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollCompanyCountry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollCompanyName . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollCompanyPostCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollCompanyState . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollFiscalYearStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollPensionStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollSCON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollTaxCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPayrollTaxOffice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
evPaySalaryBase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPaySalaryBaseYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
evPaySalaryNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
evPaySalaryNPYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
evPayTakeHome . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
evPayTakeHomeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
evPayTaxCredit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
evPayTaxCreditYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

evPayTermination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 54
evPension1ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 34, 67
evPension1ContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
evPension1ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 34, 67
evPension1ContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
evPension1DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
evPension1Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
evPension1Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
evPension1RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
evPension1RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
evPension2ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 34, 67
evPension2ContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
evPension2ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 34, 67
evPension2ContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
evPension2DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
evPension2Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
evPension2Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
evPension2RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
evPension2RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
evPension3ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 34, 67
evPension3ContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
evPension3ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 34, 67
evPension3ContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
evPension3DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
evPension3Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
evPension3Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
evPension3RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
evPension3RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
evPension4ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 34, 67
evPension4ContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
evPension4ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 35, 67
evPension4ContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
evPension4DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
evPension4Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
evPension4Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
evPension4RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
evPension4RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
evPension5Additional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 67
evPension5DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
evPension5Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
evPension5Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
evPension6Additional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 67
evPension6DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
evPension6Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
evPension6Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
evPensionContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 67
evPensionContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
evPensionContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 67
evPensionContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
evPensionContribPostTax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 67
evPensionContribPostTaxYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
evPensionContribPreTax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 67
evPensionContribPreTaxYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
evPILON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evPilotage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
evRMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evSalaryBase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
evSalaryNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39



Data Index 91

evSubAdvance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
evSubAdvanceCash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
evSubAdvanceCashYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
evSubAdvanceYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
evSubCourtOrder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evSubCourtOrderYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evSubDeductionOther . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
evSubDeductionOtherYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evSubESPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
evSubESPPYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evSubLoanStudent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evSubLoanStudentYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evSubPhoneCalls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
evSubPhoneCallsYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evSubReturnedNetPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
evSubReturnedNetPayYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evSubRMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
evSubRMTYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evSubSickRecovery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
evSubSickRecoveryYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
evTaxCredit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
evWorkerCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerCourtOrderAmount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerCourtOrderEnd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerCourtOrderStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerIsDirector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerIsOfficer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerPaymentMode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerPreviousPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerPreviousPAYE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerRMTAmount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerStatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerStudentLoanEnd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerStudentLoanStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
evWorkerTaxCreditEnd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
evWorkerTaxCreditStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

I
If category is C* (i.e. not contracted-out C),

then . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
If category is one of [BEKOG], then . . . . . . . . . 45
If category is one of [C*DEFGSNOHKV], then

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
If category is one of [C*SV] ănd the employee

is state pension age or over, revert to

not contracted-out C rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
If category is one of [C*SV] then, . . . . . . . . . 45
If category is one of [CC*SV], no figures

should be in the contracted-out field for

NI in statutory reports. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
If category is one of [FGHKVS], a SCON number

must have been recorded. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
If category is one of [FGHKVS], then the

employee should have a Money Purchase

schemes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
If category is one of [HVKRTWNO], then the

employee should be a mariners. . . . . . . . . . 45

If category is X then NIC s are NIL. . . . . . . . . 45

L
LoadPeriodPayData . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
LoadPeriodSubData . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

M
Marital status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

N
NI Contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
NI Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

P
PR.evPayExpenseYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
PR.evPayGross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
PR.evPayGrossNICs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
PR.evPayGrossPAYE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
PR.evPayGrossPension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
PR.evPayTaxCredit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
PR.evPayTaxCreditYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
PR.evPension1ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
PR.evPension1ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
PR.evPension2ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
PR.evPension2ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
PR.evPension3ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
PR.evPension3ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
PR.evPension4ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
PR.evPension4ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
PR.evPensionContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
PR.evPensionContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
PR.evPensionContribPostTax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70
PR.evPensionContribPreTax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69
PR.evSubAdvanceCashYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
PR.evSubAdvanceYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
PR.evSubCourtOrder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
PR.evSubCourtOrderYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
PR.evSubDeductionOtherYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
PR.evSubESPPYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
PR.evSubLoanStudent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
PR.evSubLoanStudentYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
PR.evSubPhoneCallsYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
PR.evSubReturnedNetPayYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
PR.evSubRMTYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Pre-conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Pro-rata directors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

S
Scheme Contracted-Out (SCON) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Sex . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
SMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
SSP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46



Data Index 92

V
VD.evPayBonusLiner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
VD.evPayBonusShare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
VD.evPayEarningOtherNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
VD.evPayExpense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
VD.evPayLiquatedLeave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
VD.evPayLiquatedLeaveNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
VD.evPayPILON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
VD.evPayPilotage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
VD.evPayRedundancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

VD.evPaySalaryBase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
VD.evPaySalaryNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
VD.evPayTermination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
VD.evSubAdvance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
VD.evSubAdvanceCash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
VD.evSubDeductionOther . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
VD.evSubESPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
VD.evSubPhoneCalls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
VD.evSubReturnedNetPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
VD.evSubRMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
VD.evSubSickRecovery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41



Classified Data Index 93

Classified Data Index

C
CF.evBank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
CF.evBankAccountHolder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evBankAccountNumber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evBankAddress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evBankBacsCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evBankCity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evBankCountry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evBankPostCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evBankSortCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evBankState . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evPayroll . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
CF.evPayrollCompanyAddress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollCompanyCity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollCompanyCountry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollCompanyName . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollCompanyPostCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollCompanyState . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollFiscalYearStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollPensionStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollSCON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollTaxCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CF.evPayrollTaxOffice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

E
EF.evAccount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
EF.evAccountAddress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evAccountBank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evAccountCity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evAccountCountry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evAccountHolder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evAccountNumber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evAccountPostCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evAccountSortCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evAccountState . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evAccountTransitCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evCivil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
EF.evCivilAddress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
EF.evCivilAddressCity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
EF.evCivilAddressCountry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
EF.evCivilAddressMain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evCivilAddressPostCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
EF.evCivilAddressState . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
EF.evCivilAge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evCivilBirthDate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evCivilGender . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evCivilNameFirst . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evCivilNameFull . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evCivilNameInitials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evCivilNameLast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evCivilNameMiddle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evCivilNameTitle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
EF.evContract . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

EF.evContractAccount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractCostCenter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractECON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractNICCategory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractNICCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractPayMethod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractPayPoint . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractShipCrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractShipFlag . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractShipOwner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractTaxCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractTaxMethod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
EF.evContractTaxRebatePending . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
EF.evContractType . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
EF.evPension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
EF.evPension1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
EF.evPension1ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
EF.evPension1ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
EF.evPension1DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
EF.evPension1Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
EF.evPension1Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
EF.evPension1RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
EF.evPension1RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
EF.evPension2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
EF.evPension2ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
EF.evPension2ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
EF.evPension2DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
EF.evPension2Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
EF.evPension2Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
EF.evPension2RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
EF.evPension2RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
EF.evPension3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
EF.evPension3ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
EF.evPension3ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
EF.evPension3DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
EF.evPension3Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
EF.evPension3Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
EF.evPension3RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
EF.evPension3RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
EF.evPension4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
EF.evPension4ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
EF.evPension4ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
EF.evPension4DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
EF.evPension4Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
EF.evPension4Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
EF.evPension4RateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
EF.evPension4RateEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
EF.evPension5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
EF.evPension5Additional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 67
EF.evPension5DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
EF.evPension5Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
EF.evPension5Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
EF.evPension6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
EF.evPension6Additional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16, 67



Classified Data Index 94

EF.evPension6DateJoined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
EF.evPension6Name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
EF.evPension6Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
EF.evWorker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
EF.evWorkerCode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerCourtOrderAmount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerCourtOrderEnd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerCourtOrderStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerIsDirector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerIsOfficer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerPaymentMode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerPreviousPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerPreviousPAYE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerRMTAmount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerStatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerStudentLoanEnd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerStudentLoanStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
EF.evWorkerTaxCreditEnd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
EF.evWorkerTaxCreditStart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

F
FA.CalculateGrossPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
FA.CalculateNetPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
FA.CalculateNIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
FA.CalculatePAYE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
FA.CalculatePensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66
FA.CalculateStudentLoan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
FA.CalculateTaxCredit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
FA.LoadPeriodPayData . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
FA.LoadPeriodSubData . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

P
PR.evCourtOrder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
PR.evLoanStudent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
PR.evPayBonusLinerYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
PR.evPayBonusShareYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
PR.evPayEarningOtherNPYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
PR.evPayExpenseYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
PR.evPayGross . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 39
PR.evPayGrossNICs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 39
PR.evPayGrossNICsYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
PR.evPayGrossPAYE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 39
PR.evPayGrossPAYEYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
PR.evPayGrossPension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32, 39
PR.evPayGrossPensionYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
PR.evPayGrossYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
PR.evPayNet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PR.evPayNetYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PR.evPayNIContractedOut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
PR.evPayNIContractedOutYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PR.evPayNIRebateEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
PR.evPayPilotageYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PR.evPaySalaryBaseYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PR.evPaySalaryNPYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PR.evPayTakeHome . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PR.evPayTakeHomeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

PR.evPayTaxCredit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PR.evPayTaxCreditYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
PR.evPension1ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 67
PR.evPension1ContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
PR.evPension1ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 67
PR.evPension1ContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
PR.evPension2ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 67
PR.evPension2ContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
PR.evPension2ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 67
PR.evPension2ContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
PR.evPension3ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 67
PR.evPension3ContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
PR.evPension3ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 67
PR.evPension3ContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
PR.evPension4ContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34, 67
PR.evPension4ContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
PR.evPension4ContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 67
PR.evPension4ContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
PR.evPensionContribEe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 67
PR.evPensionContribEeYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
PR.evPensionContribEr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 67
PR.evPensionContribErYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
PR.evPensionContribPostTax . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 67
PR.evPensionContribPostTaxYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
PR.evPensionContribPreTax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35, 67
PR.evPensionContribPreTaxYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
PR.evSubAdvanceCashYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
PR.evSubAdvanceYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
PR.evSubCourtOrder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evSubCourtOrderYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evSubDeductionOtherYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evSubESPPYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evSubLoanStudent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evSubLoanStudentYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evSubPhoneCallsYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evSubReturnedNetPayYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evSubRMTYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evSubSickRecoveryYTD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
PR.evTaxCredit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

V
VD.evAdvance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
VD.evAdvanceCash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
VD.evBonusLiner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
VD.evBonusShare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
VD.evDeductionOther . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
VD.evEarningOtherNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
VD.evESPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
VD.evExpense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
VD.evExpensePhone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
VD.evLiquatedLeave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
VD.evLiquatedLeaveNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
VD.evPayBonusLiner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
VD.evPayBonusShare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
VD.evPayEarningOtherNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
VD.evPayExpense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
VD.evPayLiquatedLeave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26



Classified Data Index 95

VD.evPayLiquatedLeaveNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
VD.evPayNetReturned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
VD.evPayPILON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
VD.evPayPilotage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
VD.evPayRedundancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 54
VD.evPaySalaryBase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
VD.evPaySalaryNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
VD.evPayTermination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 54
VD.evPILON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
VD.evPilotage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
VD.evRMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

VD.evSalaryBase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

VD.evSalaryNP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

VD.evSubAdvance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

VD.evSubAdvanceCash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

VD.evSubDeductionOther . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

VD.evSubESPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

VD.evSubPhoneCalls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

VD.evSubReturnedNetPay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

VD.evSubRMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

VD.evSubSickRecovery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25



Concept Index 96

Concept Index

A
additional contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
advance payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
after-tax additions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
after-tax deductions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
annual gross pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68

B
base salary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

C
cash advance payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
company folder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
court orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

D
director . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68

E
employee folder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
ESPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
expense reimbursement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

F
formulae and payroll items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

G
gross pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39, 68

L
liner bonus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
liquated leave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
liquated leave non-pensionable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

M
minimum salary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
miscellaneous deductions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
MNOPF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
MNOPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
MNRPP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67

N
net pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
NI liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
non-pensionable earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
non-pensionable salary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

O
officer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
officers pension fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
officers pension plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67

P
pay in lieu of notice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
payroll results . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
payroll sequence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
pension contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
pensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
phone calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
PILON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
pilotage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
pre-tax calculation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

R
ratings pension plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
redundancy pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
reference tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
returned net pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
RMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

S
share bonus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
StaffLink . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
student loan deduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

T
take-home pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
tax credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54
tax liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
tax relief . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
termination pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

V
variable data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
voluntary contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68


	Employee Folder
	Employee's banking account
	Personal details
	evCivilNameFull
	Main address

	Contract and contractual information
	Pensions
	StaffLink
	MNOPF
	MNORP
	MNRPP
	AVC1
	AVC2

	Payroll and worker information

	Company Folder
	Company bank
	Payroll setup

	Variable Data
	Deductions
	Earnings

	Reference tables
	Payroll Results
	Earnings and compensation
	General and benefit deductions

	Payroll sequence
	Formulae and payroll items
	CalculateGrossPay
	CalculateNIC
	CalculateNetPay
	CalculatePAYE
	CalculatePensions
	CalculateStudentLoan
	CalculateTaxCredit

	Employee Folder
	Employee's banking account
	Personal details
	evCivilNameFull
	Main address
	Contract and contractual information

	Pensions
	StaffLink
	MNOPF
	MNORP
	MNRPP
	AVC1
	AVC2
	Payroll and worker information
	Company Folder
	Company bank
	Payroll setup
	Variable Data
	Deductions
	Earnings
	Reference tables
	Payroll Results
	Earnings and compensation
	General and benefit deductions
	Payroll sequence
	Formulae and payroll items
	CalculateGrossPay
	CalculateNIC
	CalculateNetPay
	CalculatePAYE
	CalculatePensions
	CalculateStudentLoan
	CalculateTaxCredit









